

17-2654-CV

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

COALITION FOR COMPETITIVE ELECTRICITY, DYNEGY INC.,
EASTERN GENERATION, LLC, ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY
ASSOCIATION, NRG ENERGY, INC., ROSETON GENERATING LLC,
SELKIRK COGEN PARTNERS, L.P.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AUDREY ZIBELMAN, in her official capacity as Chair of the New York Public
Service Commission, PATRICIA L. ACAMPORA, in her official capacity
as Commissioner of the New York Public Service Commission, GREGG C.
SAYRE, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York Public Service
Commission, DIANE X. BURMAN, in her official capacity as Commissioner of
the New York Public Service Commission,
Defendants-Appellees,

EXELON CORP., R.E. GINNA NUCLEAR POWER PLANT LLC,
CONSTELLATION ENERGY NUCLEAR GROUP, LLC,
NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR STATION LLC,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (Caproni, J.)*

BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Matthew E. Price
David W. DeBruin
Zachary C. Schauf
William K. Dreher
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Ste. 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The FPA’s Cooperative Federalism.	5
B. The ZEC Program.	8
C. Administrative Remedies.	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Plaintiffs Lack a Preemption Cause of Action.	14
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Seek Relief That Courts of Equity Historically Provided.	15
B. Congress Intended to Foreclose Suits of This Type.	16
C. The FPA’s Jurisdictional Provision Is a Red Herring.	23
II. Plaintiffs’ Field Preemption Claim Was Properly Dismissed.	25
A. The ZEC Program Lawfully Regulates Production.	27
1. States May Regulate Production, Regardless of Whether Generators Sell at Wholesale.	27
2. FERC Has Upheld Environmental Credit Programs Tied to Production—Even When Electricity Is Sold at Wholesale.	29
3. <i>Hughes</i> Confirms the ZEC Program Is Valid.	32
4. <i>Hughes</i> Prevents States from Regulating Through the FERC Auctions.	34
B. Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Broaden <i>Hughes</i> Are Meritless.	35

1.	ZEC Plants Do Not Sell Exclusively at Wholesale and, Regardless, That Would Not Matter.....	36
2.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments About the ZEC Price Are Meritless.	43
III.	Plaintiffs’ Conflict Preemption Claim Was Properly Dismissed.	50
IV.	Plaintiffs’ Dormant Commerce Clause Claim Was Properly Dismissed.	57
A.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing.	57
B.	The Dormant Commerce Clause Does Not Apply to Subsidy Programs Like the ZEC Program.	59
C.	Plaintiffs’ Discrimination Claim Fails.....	61
D.	Plaintiffs’ <i>Pike</i> Claim Fails.....	64
	CONCLUSION	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advanced Energy Management Alliance v. FERC</i> , 860 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	56
<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 805 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017).....	34, 35, 40, 41, 53, 63, 64, 65
<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , No. 15-cv-608, 2016 WL 4414774 (D. Conn. Aug. 18, 2016), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	60
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	45, 58
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24	
<i>Bassler v. Central National Bank in Chicago</i> , 715 F.2d 308 (7th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994)	42
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	61
<i>Calpine Corp. v. FERC</i> , 702 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	29-30
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6, 54
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945)	28
<i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	60
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , 755 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)	44
<i>Eastern Kentucky Resources v. Fiscal Court of Magoffin County</i> , 127 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 1997)	62

<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)	40
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	33, 34
<i>FPC v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	25, 41
<i>Friends of the East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016)	15, 18, 21, 25
<i>Friends of the East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	29
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	59, 60, 61
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	2, 5, 8, 13, 16, 19, 26, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39, 45, 46, 47
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 711 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>International Franchise Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)	62
<i>Johnson v. United States Office of Personnel Management</i> , 783 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2015)	44
<i>L.A.M. Recovery, Inc. v. Department of Consumer Affairs</i> , 184 F. App’x 85 (2d Cir. 2006)	57
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	24
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	62
<i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Northwestern Public Service Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	22, 24
<i>National Solid Waste Management Ass’n v. Pine Belt Regional Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 389 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004)	57

<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Hudson River-Black River Regulating District</i> , 673 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Commission</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963)	43
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Commission of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	14, 43, 51, 55, 56
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	57, 64, 65
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)	18-19
<i>Public Utilities Commission of Rhode Island v. Attleboro Steam & Electric Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	27
<i>Retail Industry Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Rochester Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 754 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1985)	27, 47, 48
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	62
<i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Authority</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)	59
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	17
<i>South Dakota Mining Ass’n v. Lawrence County</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	25
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007)	65
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	61
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. Pfof</i> , 286 U.S. 165 (1932)	28
<i>Van Allen v. Walsh</i> , 370 F. App’x 235 (2d Cir. 2010).....	57

<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	24
<i>Village of Old Mill Creek v. Star</i> , No. 17-cv-1163, 2017 WL 3008289 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-2433 (7th Cir. July 17, 2017)	2
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	18
<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control</i> , 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)	6, 29, 32
<i>Wine And Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 481 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	58
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	43
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	27
STATUTES	
20 ILCS 3855/1-75(c)(1)(D)	49
16 U.S.C. §824(b)(1)	5
16 U.S.C. §824a-3(h)(2)(B)	20
16 U.S.C. §824d(a).....	5, 34, 55
16 U.S.C. §824d(e)	17
16 U.S.C. §824e.....	17
16 U.S.C. §824e(a)	17
16 U.S.C. §824l(b).....	19
16 U.S.C. §825m(a).....	19
16 U.S.C. §825p.....	23, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. §41(1) (1934).....	25
28 U.S.C. §1331	24, 25

Del. Code Ann. tit. 26, §351	50
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Util. §7-704.1.....	49
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §362-F1	50
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:3-87.1	49
R.I. Gen. Laws §39-26-1(e).....	50

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 74-1318 (1935).....	28
S. Rep. No. 74-621 (1935)	28

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 141 FERC ¶61,237 (2012)	6
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 145 FERC ¶61,254 (2013)	7, 54
<i>California Public Utilities Commission</i> , 132 FERC ¶61,047 (2010)	17
<i>California Public Utilities Commission</i> , 133 FERC ¶61,059 (2010)5, 29, 34, 53	
<i>Edison Electric Institute</i> , 69 FERC ¶61,344 (1994)	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear FitzPatrick, LLC</i> , 118 FERC ¶62,085 (2007)	37
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 158 FERC ¶61,138 (2017)	39
<i>New York State Public Service Commission</i> , 158 FERC ¶61,137, 2017 WL 496267 (2017)	52
<i>Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, LLC v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 110 FERC ¶61,033 (2005).....	37
<i>R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant, LLC</i> , 151 FERC ¶61,023 (2015)	37
<i>Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶61,269 (1995)	53-54

Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation, 139 FERC ¶61,132 (2012) 5, 6

Utilization of Electric Storage, 158 FERC ¶61,051 (2017)5, 53

West-Wide Must-Offer Requirements, 157 FERC ¶61,051 (2016)31

WSPP, Inc., 139 FERC ¶61,061 (2012)6, 7, 13, 26, 29, 30, 31, 41, 49, 55

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 C.F.R. §366.7(c)(3) 38

18 C.F.R. §366.7(e) 38

Lowell E. Alt, Jr., *Energy Utility Rate Setting* (2006) 48

Amicus Br. of United States, *Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC*,
136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016), 2016 WL 344494..... 32, 35, 39

EWG Notification, Docket EG00-53-000 (FERC Feb. 9, 2009) 38

Notice Inviting Post-Technical Conference Comments, Docket No.
AD17-11-000 (FERC May 23, 2017)13

Notice of Technical Conference, Docket No. AD17-11-000 (FERC Mar.
3, 2017).....12

Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative, *Memorandum of Understanding*
(Dec. 20, 2005), <https://www.rggi.org/design/history/mou> 6

Request for Expedited Action, *IPPNY, Inc. v. NYISO, Inc.*, Docket
EL13-62-002 (FERC Jan. 9, 2017)12

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing,
LLC*, 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016),
<http://bit.ly/2q6rjeq> 47

WSPP Submission, *WSPP, Inc.*, Docket ER12-1144-000 (FERC Feb.
22, 2012) 7, 30
